Federal Communications Commission 445 12th St., S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov TTY: 1-888-835-5322

Report Number: 14680 Date of Report: 01/15/2020

Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau Site Based Licenses Termination Pending Public Notice

This Public Notice lists those licenses and license components that the Commission's Universal Licensing System (ULS) has placed in "Termination Pending" status. According to the Bureau's licensing records, the licensee did not file the Required Notice of Construction no later than 15 days after the construction deadline, see 47 C.F.R. § 1.946(d), or a Request for an Extension of Time before the expiration of the construction deadline, see id. 1.946(e), for the listed license or license components. If a licensee does not file the Required Notification or Extension of Time request, the Bureau presumes that the license or license component has not been constructed. Licensees that did meet their construction requirement have 30 days from the date of this Public Notice to file a petition for reconsideration showing that they have timely met the construction deadline.

In filing a petition for reconsideration, the licensee must include the actual date when construction was completed. Petitions for reconsideration may be filed electronically through ULS or by paper through the Office of the Secretary. To file electronically, visit the ULS web site at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/ and click on the "Submit a Pleading" link, complete the administrative information, and upload your petition for reconsideration. If filing by paper, the petitions for reconsideration should be directed to the Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau and should further include, on the first page, the license Call Sign, Radio Service, and name of the Licensing Division reviewing the petition. This information is provided in the tables below. For further information on filing a petition for reconsideration, visit the Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau website at http://wireless.fcc.gov/rules.html and select "Part 1 - Practice and Procedure." The rules for petitions for reconsideration can be found at Section 1.106, 47 C.F.R. § 1.106. For filing addresses, visit the Office of the Secretary's website at http://www.fcc.gov/osec. For general information, visit the Commission's website at http://www.fcc.gov or call the FCC Support Center at (877) 480-3201 and select option #2 or TTY (202) 414-1255.

Full License Termination Pending					
MW - Microwave Public Safety Pool		Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau			
Call Sign	Licensee Name	Termination Date			
WRBS805	PEOTONE COMMUNITY UNIT DISTRICT 207	12/08/2019			
WRBS808	PEOTONE COMMUNITY UNIT DISTRICT 207	12/08/2019			
WRBS809	PEOTONE COMMUNITY UNIT DISTRICT 207	12/08/2019			
WRBS811	PEOTONE COMMUNITY UNIT DISTRICT 207	12/08/2019			
WRBS812	PEOTONE COMMUNITY UNIT DISTRICT 207	12/08/2019			
WRBS945	DELAWARE COUNTY	12/11/2019			

Full License Termination Pending					
PW - Public Safety Pool, Conventional		Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau			
Call Sign	Licensee Name	Termination Date			
WRCR325	WEST SACRAMENTO POLICE DEPARTMENT	12/11/2019			

Location Termination Pending						
Call Sign	Licensee Name	City	State	Location	ation Termination	
		Latitude	Longitude	#	Date	

	Frequency Termin	nation Pending				
GE - PubSaf	ty/SpecEmer/PubSaftyNtlPlan,806-817/851-862N	ИНz,Conv Pub	lic Safety and H	Homelar	nd Sec	curity Bureau
Call Sign Stn Class	Licensee Name Lower/Upper Frequency	City Latitude	State Longitude	Loc./ Path #		Termination Date
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	AUBURN	NY	2	1	12/10/2019
FB2	851.01250000	42-58-47.0 N	76-32-39.0 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	AUBURN	NY	2	1	12/10/2019
FB2	851.51250000	42-58-47.0 N	76-32-39.0 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	AUBURN	NY	2	1	12/10/2019
FB2	852.01250000	42-58-47.0 N	76-32-39.0 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	AUBURN	NY	2	1	12/10/2019
FB2	852.51250000	42-58-47.0 N	76-32-39.0 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	AUBURN	NY	2	1	12/10/2019
FB2	853.01250000	42-58-47.0 N	76-32-39.0 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	SKANEATELE	₹NY	3	1	12/10/2019
FB2	851.01250000	42-49-20.8 N	76-16-9.9 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	SKANEATELE	₹NY	3	1	12/10/2019
FB2	851.51250000	42-49-20.8 N	76-16-9.9 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	SKANEATELE	₹NY	3	1	12/10/2019
FB2	852.01250000	42-49-20.8 N	76-16-9.9 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	SKANEATELE	₹NY	3	1	12/10/2019
FB2	852.51250000	42-49-20.8 N	76-16-9.9 W			
WQWW701	CAYUGA, COUNTY OF	SKANEATELE	ENY	3	1	12/10/2019
FB2	853.01250000	42-49-20.8 N	76-16-9.9 W			

	Frequency Termination Pending						
PW - Public Safety Pool, Conventional			Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau				
Call Sign Stn Class	Licensee Name Lower/Upper Frequency	City Latitude	State Longitude	Loc./ Path #	Ant.	Termination Date	
WRCR431	CITY OF CHANHASSEN, MN	CHANHASSEN	MN	1	1	12/12/2019	
FXO	453.75000000	44-52-40.9 N	93-37-38.6 W				
WRCR431	CITY OF CHANHASSEN, MN	CHANHASSE	MN	2	1	12/12/2019	
FXO	453.75000000	44-50-2.9 N	93-32-29.4 W				
WRCR431	CITY OF CHANHASSEN, MN	CHANHASSEN	MN	3	1	12/12/2019	
FXO	453.75000000	44-51-26.7 N	93-35-42.9 W				
WRCR431	CITY OF CHANHASSEN, MN	CHANHASSE	MN	5	1	12/12/2019	
FXO	453.75000000	44-52-17.1 N	93-36-23.0 W				